in column (a)) (#)
  (a)   (b)   (c)

Equity compensation plans approved by

stockholders   6,329,050  $ 1.37   3,669,562

Equity compensation plans not approved by

stockholders   110,138  $ 10.16   0

Total
   6,439,188  $ 1.52   3,669,562

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2012 was $8,482,913, or $0.18 per share of common stock, based upon 46,397,997 shares
outstanding as of that date. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing such number of outstanding shares of common
stock into our net tangible book value, which is our total tangible assets, less total liabilities. After giving effect to the sale of the securities
in this offering at the respective exercise prices of the underlying warrants, our pro forma net tangible book value at December 31, 2012
would have been approximately $25.6 million, or $0.34 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
approximately $0.16 per share to our existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $0.26 per share to investors purchasing securities
in the offering.

The following table illustrates the per share dilution to investors purchasing securities in the offering:

Assumed weighted average exercise price   $ 0.60
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2012 $ 0.18
Increase per share attributable to sale of securities to investors $  0.16
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering   $ 0.34
Dilution per share to investors   $ 0.26

The foregoing illustration does not reflect potential dilution from the exercise of all outstanding options or warrants to purchase 8,323,725
shares of our common stock.

22

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis should be read together with our financial statements and the related notes appearing elsewhere in
this prospectus. This discussion contains forward-looking statements reflecting our current expectations that involve risks and
uncertainties. See “Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” for a discussion of the uncertainties, risks and assumptions